Government of Jammu & Kashmir Agriculture Production Department Civil Secretariat Srinagar

Subject: Implementation of A-HELP Program in UT of J&K- Training of Pashu Sakhis.

Government Order No: 249-JK(APD) of 2022

Dated: | |.10. 2022

Sanction is hereby accorded to the Training of Pashu Sakhis for implementation of A-HELP Program in J&K at SKUAST-Kashmir and SKUAST-Jammu.

The training shall be provided by the Trainers, trained by National Dairy Development Board at Anand, Gujrat and shall be conducted as per the terms and conditions given below.

- i. The training to Pashu Sakhis shall be provided as per the training module framed by NDDB and as per the guidelines of the scheme including the field visits.
- ii. The CEO Livestock Development Board Jammu/Kashmir shall share the account details to NDDB, Anand for transfer of funds required for the Training in respective Divisions (4 batches will be trained in each Division during CFY)
- iii. The Livestock Development Board Kashmir may arrange all the logistics required for the training scheduled w.e.f 12.10.2022 prior to its start.
- iv. The Director Extension SKUAST Jammu and SKUAST Kashmir are designated as Nodal Officers for coordinating the training program of all batches.
- v. All the Trainings shall be held within the campus of SKUAST Kashmir & Jammu and as a residential program.
- vi. The Nodal Officers shall Coordinate with NDDB, respective Animal Husbandry Department, Livestock Development Board and JKRLM for formulating the training schedule after completion of training of first batch.
- vii. CEO Livestock Development Board Kashmir/ Jammu shall provide all the required funds to Nodal Officers for smooth conduct of the Training.
- viii. The Nodal Officers shall arrange the residential facility for Trainees and Trainers, training hall and other logistics required and shall provide bills in original to respective Livestock Development Board

for making the payments and the expenditures shall be made within the ceilings as may be conveyed by NDDB.

- ix. All the Trainers and Trainees shall remain stationed at respective Agriculture University for the scheduled training period.
- x. The Livestock Development Boards shall submit quarterly Audited UCs to NDDB.
- xi. All the codal formalities in vogue/ conditions stipulated in GFR 2017 shall be strictly followed by all concerned while incurring the expenditures.

The list of trainers who will impart training to first batch of Pashu Sakhis at SKUAST Kashmir is enclosed as Annexure.

By order of Government of Jammu & Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Atal Dulloo), IAS Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary) Agriculture Production Department

No:ASHF-PLG/1/2022

Dated: 10.2022

Copy to the:

- 1. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor of J&K.
- 2. Joint Secretary (J&K) Ministry of Home Affairs New Delhi.
- 3. Vice Chancellor SKUAST Jammu/ SKUAST Kashmir.
- 4. Commissioner /Secretary to Government, Department of Rural Development & Panchayati Raj.
- 5. Secretary to government, General Administration Department.
- 6. Director Sheep Husbandry Kashmir/ Jammu
- 7. Director Animal Husbandry Jammu/ Kashmir.
- 8. Mission Director, JK Rural Livelihood Mission.
- 9. Director Extension SKUAST Jammu/Kashmir.
- 10. CEO, Livestock Development Board Jammu/Kashmir.
- 11. The General Manager Trainings, National Dairy Development Board, Anand Gujrat.
- 12. Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, J&K.
- 13. Private Secretary to Advisor (B) to the Lieutenant Governor.
- 14. Private Secretary to Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary), Finance Department.
- 15. Private Secretary to Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary), Agriculture Production Department for information of Financial Commissioner.

affamul mir

Mir Tajamul, JKAS Under Secretary to the Government

Annexure

Following Trainers who have received TOT training at NDDB shall impart training to the first batch of Pashu Sakhis w.e.f. 12.10.2022 at Division of Extension of SKUAST Kashmir.

Name	Designation	Department
	VAS Poultry Project Mattan	Animal Husbandry Kashmir
Dr. Irfan Hassan Parra	VAS Hajin Bandipora	Sheep Husbandry Kashmir
Dr. Gazanfar	VAS DIO, Baramulla	Animal Husbandry Kashmir
Dr. Irfan Shah	VAS Chadora Badgam	Animal Husbandry kashmir
Dr Suhail Nabi Shah	Block Coordinator, Sogam, Kupwara	JK RLM